
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING

Date: Tuesday, 9 June 2015

Time:  6.00 p.m.

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall,
Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence.

2. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2015/16, INCLUDING CHAIRMAN 
AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  

To note the membership including Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board for the Municipal Year 2015/16, as determined 
by Council at the Annual Meeting held on 28 May, 2015. 1 - 2

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE COMMITTEE 2015/16  

To note the Committee’s Terms of Reference (ToR) as agreed at the Annual 
Meeting of the Council held on 28 May, 2015. 3 - 4

4. MINUTES  

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 3 March, 2015. 5 - 10

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

6. ACTION LOG  

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 9 June 2015

To receive an update from the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 11 - 12

7. GREATER MANCHESTER HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE DEVOLUTION AND 
NEXT STEPS  

To receive a joint presentation of the Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford 
Clinical Commissioning Group, the Acting Corporate Director, Children, 
Families and Wellbeing, the Director of Public Health, and the Director of 
Strategic Development, Central Manchester University Hospital, NHS 
Foundation Trust. 13 - 26

8. BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. To Follow

9. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Director of Public Health. 27 - 36

10. TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

37 - 40

11. TRAFFORD COUNCIL UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Acting Corporate Director, Children, Families and 
Wellbeing. To Follow

12. HEALTHWATCH TRAFFORD UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Chairman of HealthWatch Trafford. To Follow

13. HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD AND DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP 
CONFIRMED DATES FOR 2015/16  

To receive a report of the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 41 - 42

14. TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Head of Partnerships & Communities. 43 - 46

15. HEALTH & WELLBEING SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENT  

To receive a report of the Director of Public Health. 47 - 56

16. KEY MESSAGES  

To consider the key messages from the meeting.



Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 9 June 2015

17. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors D. Banks, Currell, A. Day, Dr. N. Guest (Chairman), J. Harding, 
B. Humphrey, M. Hyman, G. Lawrence, Supt Liggett, M. McCourt, Pearce, A. Razzaq, 
A. Vegh, S. Webster and A. Williams (Vice-Chairman)

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer.
Tel: 0161 912 2019
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on 28 May, 2015, by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do th
[...]
ent (JSNA).

3. To seek to meet those needs by producing a Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for Trafford and ensure that it drives commissioning of relevant 
services.

 
4. To drive a genuine collaborative approach to commissioning of improved health 

and care services which improve the health and wellbeing of local people and 
reduces health inequalities.

5. To promote joined–up commissioning plans across the NHS, social care and 
public health.

6. To have oversight of local Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and local 
authority commissioning plans.

7. To operate as a thematic partnership within the context of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy Trafford 2021 and align its work to the Trafford 
Partnership in that capacity.

8. To improve local democratic accountability and engage with the Health and 
Wellbeing Forum which includes Trafford residents, service providers and other 
key stakeholders to understand health and wellbeing needs in Trafford.

 
9. To monitor and review the delivery of health and wellbeing improvements and 

outcomes through robust performance monitoring. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

3 MARCH 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor J. Bennett (Shadow Executive Member, Adult Social Services and 
Community Wellbeing)
D. Brownlee (Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing) 
Councillor M. Cornes (Executive Member for Children’s Services)
A. Day (Chair, Healthwatch Trafford)
Dr. N. Guest (Chief Clinical Officer,NHS Trafford CCG) Chair
G. Lawrence (Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford CCG)
Superintendent J. Liggett (Greater Manchester Police)
A. Razzaq (Director of Public Health) 
S. Webster (Bluesci)
Councillor M. Young (Executive Member, Adult Social Services and Community 
Wellbeing).

Also Present
J. Pearce (Director, Service Development, Children, Family and Education)
R. Bellingham (NHS England)
C. Baker-Longshaw (Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust),
J. Crossley (Associate Director of Commissioning, Trafford CCG)
K. Purnell (Head of Partnerships & Communities)
T. Zatman (Programme Manager, Children, Families & Wellbeing)
D. Eaton (Joint Director for Adults (Social Care))
K. McMonagle (Coordinated Care Lead, Computer Sciences Corporation)
S. Boyle (Global Clinical Adviser, Computer Sciences Corporation)
T. Coney (Solution Architect, Computer Sciences Corporation)

In attendance
R. Sheikh (Partnerships Officer)
C. Gaffey (Democratic & Scrutiny Officer
R. M. Worsley (Democratic & Scrutiny Officer)

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Currell and M. McCourt

55. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 
Tuesday 6 January 2015, be approved as a correct record.

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

57. ACTION LOG 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Health and Wellbeing Board 
3 March 2015

2

The contents of the Action Log were noted. The Chairman stated he had been invited to 
Chair a meeting regarding Primary Care Co-Commissioning, but advised he was unable to 
do this. It was suggested that the Vice-Chairman’s name be put forward.

RESOLVED: That the progress against the actions on the Action Log be noted.

58. BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Associate Director of Commissioning, Clinical 
Commissioning Group providing an update of the progress of Trafford Better Care 
Fund and the next phase.

It was confirmed that the programme has now received full approval and progress 
has been made on all the individual schemes. Up to now the Clinical 
Commissioning Group had only been able to provide the Board with information 
relating to the process, but going forward the aim will be to provide more detailed 
information based on ongoing reports for each individual scheme. The Chairman 
advised that updates on these could be staggered over future meetings of the 
Board.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

59. THE CARE ACT
[...]
SOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

61. TRAFFORD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 

The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health on progress made in 
relation to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan, highlighting the 8 
priority areas.

Page 7



Health and Wellbeing Board 
3 March 2015

4

The Director of Public Health reminded the Board of the upcoming Governance 
Workshop on 10 March 2015. The Chairman reminded the Board that it was 
important, wherever possible, for all Members to attend. Advanced apologies were 
received from Councillor Michael Cornes, who advised he would be unable to 
attend due to a prior engagement.

It was agreed that Appendix 3 of the report would be emailed to The Chairman of 
Healthwatch as requested.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

62. SEXUAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health to update the Health 
and Well Being Board on the sexual health commissioning arrangements and local 
action plan following the production of the Trafford Sexual Health Needs 
Assessment 2014. Particular attention was brought to the Sexual Health Action 
Plan in Appendix 2, which was actioned as a result of the presentation considered 
at the previous meeting held on 6 January, 2015 (Minute No.38).

The Chairman of Public Health answered questions relation to the performance of 
existing providers. It was confirmed that the number of patients accessing the 
service is increasing. Board Members asked for an update on the performance 
indicators presented in the previous meeting which appeared to show a decline in 
the performance of providers. The Corporate Director for Children, Families and 
Wellbeing commented that the Action Plan is a clear one, and advised Board 
Members that a discussion relating to specific providers could be discussed with 
Board Members in a separate meeting.

RESOLVED: That the sexual health commissioning arrangements, work in 
progre
[...]
as prior 
experience of this due to our current involvement with other joint boards, and will 
therefore be beneficial in terms of progressing. From the local authority’s 
perspective it will be a chance to tackle fundamental aspects of health and social 
care.

It was asked whether the devolution of this funding would result in some of the 
money having to be used to pay deficits. The Chairman advised the £6billion is the 
funding we are already receiving, and does not answer the question of the 
£1.1billion deficit, but the devolution we will enable us to make our own decisions, 
ensuring the funding can be used more effectively.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

65. TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE INCLUDING 
HEALTHIER TOGETHER 

The Board received a report of the Chairman providing an update on the work of 
the NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, and provided information and 
progress on key commissioning activities. It considered locality specific issues and 
referenced links to Greater Manchester and national issues where relevant.

It was confirmed that the Better Care Fund programme for Trafford has now been 
approved. It was also confirmed that the Trafford Community Contract had been 
extended by 2 years. This extension will facilitate the CCG to progress through 
continued working with Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust and Trafford Council.

Work is continuing on the Healthier Together evaluation, with no further decisions 
to be taken this side of the General Election.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
66. HEALTHWATCH TRAFFORD UPDATE 

Page 9



Health and Wellbeing Board 
3 March 2015

6

The Board received a report from the Chairman of HealthWatch, Trafford, 
updating them on their recent activities.

The report stated that the regular, monthly drop-ins have continued, as well as the 
face to face engagement with young people. There were updates on specific 
areas of work since the last update in January, with all reports avai
[...]
 movements and co-production

P
age 24



Early Implementation Priorities

Early implementation priorities include:

• Reducing the impact of hypertension.

• Increasing the impact of Health Checks and preventing 
diabetes.

• Developing enhanced outbreak management and response 
arrangements. 

• Alcohol Licensing.

Section 7 Agreement:

• Complex Families.

• 0-5 Pathway.

• Cancer screening. 

P
age 25



High Level Programme Plan

14

Devolution 

Programme 

Plan on a page

2015 2016
Key

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Programme

Board

• May need to add meetings in 

light of milestones

Strategic Plan

Establishing

Leadership, 

Governance and 

Accountability

• Need to identify milestones for:

- National and local 

partnerships

- OD leadership development

- Patient and public 

engagement

Devolving 

Responsibilities 

and Resource

Early 

Implementation 

Priorities

• Timeframe for Salford Dementia 

Pilot TBC

23rd 19th 15th 18th 20th TBC TBC

Critical milestones

Internal deadlines

End Aug: 1st

draft Outline 

Plan to Treasury

1st draft Outline 

Plan to 

Programme 

Board

Finalised Strategic 

Plan (inc. locality 

plans)

Programme 

Board 

review

Shadow GM 

Joint 

Commissioning 

Board set up

GM Health & 

Social Care 

Provider Forum 

set up

GM business 

case for CSU 

services

7 Day 

Access

Healthier 

Together 

decision

Public 

Health

Workforce 

policy 

alignment

AHSS Mental 

Health

P
age 26



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health & Wellbeing Board 
Date: 9th June 2015
Report for: Information
Report of: Mr Abdul Razzaq

Report Title

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Update and Refresh Plan 2015/16 

Purpose

This paper describes the future vision and plans for the Trafford Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA). The redesign and refresh of the intelligence in the 
Trafford JSNA will take place during 2015/16, with initial outputs planned for 
September 2015.
 

Recommendations

The Health and Well Being Board is asked to:

 Note the JSNA refresh 2015/16 work plan as outlined in Appendix B. 

 Identify a JSNA lead from their organisation who will attend the JSNA steering 
group and support the contribution of their organisation to the work programme. 

 Agree that the JSNA Steering Group will report into the Health and Well Being 
Programme Delivery Group. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Mr Abdul Razzaq Phone: 0161 912 1319

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



1

Trafford Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Update and Refresh Plan 
2015/16

1. Purpose

1.1. This paper describes the future vision and plans for the Trafford Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA). The redesign and refresh of the intelligence in the 
Trafford JSNA will take place during 2015/16, with initial outputs planned for 
September 2015. 

2. What is the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)

2.1. JSNAs are assessments of current and future health and social care needs of 
the community, these are needs that could be met by the Local Authority, 
CCG, or the local NHSi. The purpose of the JSNA is to improve health and 
wellbeing and reduce inequalities locally. Trafford Local Authority and Trafford 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) have equal and joint duties to prepare 
the JSNA under the Health and Social Care Act 2012ii. 

3. Trafford JSNA 2012-2016 

3.1. The current JSNA covers 2012-2016 provides a comprehensive 'picture of 
place' including inequalities. It has been used as evidence to inform decisions 
about commissioning services and to inform actions to be taken by the Local 
Authority and CCG, and provides the evidence base for Trafford's Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.

3.2. Currently Trafford’s JSNA sits within the infotrafford portal website available at 
www.infotrafford.org.uk. The JSNA is presented as PDF chapters that cover 
sections covering the full life course as well as significant conditions such as 
cancer 
[...]
. The aim is to ensure the JSNA evolves as Trafford’s population and services 
are reshaped. 

8. Process

8.1. A JSNA work programme will be shared with members of the Health and Well 
Being Programme Delivery Board for agreement. There will be a timetable 
developed for when updates and products are uploaded onto the site with an 
agreed sign-off process underpinning this. A communication strategy will be 
developed to ensure the JSNA is promoted widely and all partners are aware 
of any new data releases. 

9. Rebranding and JSNA Hosting 

9.1. It is proposed that the refreshed JSNA will be rebranded. The refreshed JSNA 
will meet the guidance requirements but a rebranding would support greater 
engagement and ownership across the partnerships and borough and with 
residents. 

9.2. Trafford Innovation and Intelligence Lab website would host the refreshed 
JSNA and this would support an amalgamation of the data currently live on 
this site. 

10.  Recommendations 

The Health and Well Being Board is asked to:

 Note the JSNA refresh 2015/16 work plan as outlined in Appendix B. 

 Identify a JSNA lead from their organisation who will attend the JSNA 
steering group and support the contribution of their organisation to the work 
programme. 

 Agree that the JSNA Steering Group will report into the Health and Well 
Being Programme Delivery Group. 

Page 31



5

Appendix A

Current Trafford JSNA Chapters

 Introduction and Summary
 Overview  
 Pregnancy and Birth 
 Children  
 Young People  
 Working Age Adults  
 Disabled People  
 Mental Health 
 Getting Older  
 Cancer  
 Mortality  
 Local Views  
 GP Patient Survey 
 Localities

Page 32

http://www.infotrafford.org.uk/jsna
http://www.infotrafford.org.uk/jsna/overview
http://www.infotrafford.org.uk/jsna/pregnancybirth
http://www.infotrafford.org.uk/jsna/children
http://www.infotrafford.org.uk/jsna/youngpeople
http://www.infotrafford.org.uk/jsna/workingageadults
http://www.infotrafford.org.uk/jsna/disabledpeople

[...]
: Information
Report of: Dr Nigel Guest, Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 

Commissioning Group

Report Title

NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group Update

Summary

The report provides an update on the work of the NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group and provides information and progress on key 
commissioning activities. It considers locality specific issues and references 
links to Greater Manchester and national issues where relevant.

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the update report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Gina Lawrence, Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Extension: 0161 873 9692

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



Page 2

NHS TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This report provides an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board on key 
commissioning activities undertaken since the update provided at the last 
Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. This considers locality specific issues 
referencing links to Greater Manchester and national issues where relevant.

2.0 COMMISSIONING ACTIVITIES UPDATE

2.1 South Sector Work

The South Sector meetings are currently suspended during the Healthier 
Together Consultation. Meetings are however on-going between provider 
trusts to develop Healthier Together compatible models of care.

2.2 Patient Co-ordination Centre (PCC)

The contract for the Patient Care co-ordination Centre has been signed.  The 
CCG are working with CSC on the implementation programme which includes 
working with all health and social care stakeholders to engage in the process.

2.3 Primary Care Co-Commissioning

Trafford CCG has held its first Primary Care Co-Commissioning Committee 
which has representatives from both the CCG and NHS England. As part of 
this initial meeting a Trafford’s primary care programme for 2015/16 was 
presented which is being further developed to include 
[...]
30pm)

2015
06th October 
01st December

2016
02nd February
29th March

Page 42



1

TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 9th June 2015
Report for: Presentation
Report of: Kerry Purnell, Head of Partnerships and Communities

Report Title

Locality Working – Trafford Partnership Update 

Purpose and Summary

The report sets out the key community engagement activities planned as part of 
the implementation of locality working, including the stakeholder workshops that 
will kick-start locality planning, the borough-wide marketing campaign to 
encourage residents to become more active in their community, and the 
‘community builder’ development sessions for front-line staff. 

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board notes the contents of this report and ensures 
relevant staff members attend the Locality Partnership Stakeholder Events and 
Community Building training.

Contact person for further information:

Name: Kerry Purnell          Extension: 2115

1.0 Background

Since summer last year, a Steering Group of Cllr John Lamb, Roger Sutton, Joanne Hyde, 
Kerry Purnell and Adrian Bates, have been leading a project to implement locality working 
across Trafford, working with Locality Partnerships, Ward Members and key stakeholders. 
Update reports have been presented to the Partnership Executive, and at the last Executive 
meeting on 26th March, at which the majority of CMT were present, it was agreed by all 
partner organisations that this new approach, and the processes to implement it, would be 
endorsed, supported and resourced. 

1.1 The shift from locality planning to locality working

As the project has developed, the emphasis has shifted from an initial review of Locality 
Partnerships, through the development of Locality Planning, to now focus on Locality 
Working, a new culture of working together across sectors and with residents and 
communities that makes the best use of all assets and resources within localities, dr
[...]
 in leading it, engaging 
communities and connecting public, private and third sector providers with residents. It 
will build on previous events, for example with Cormac Russell.

ii) Appreciative enquiry - Asking the right questions, listening effectively and maintaining 
a ‘community conversation’ will be essential if the locality partnerships are to make 
locality planning different to how we’ve done things before, marrying strategic priorities 
(top down) with community voice (bottom up). To do this, consistently, the locality 
partnership members require training in appreciative enquiry and other techniques, to 
have the skills and knowledge to bring the community (all sectors and residents) along 
with them. 

Page 45

http://www.traffordpartnership.org/about/Docs/Guidesheet-CommunityBuilders.pdf


4

iii) Community Builders - As the marketing campaign rolls-out encouraging local people 
to get involved and make a difference in their community, we need key people from 
organisations in place and prepared to take on a new role enabling, supporting and 
connecting. They may do this for their organisation already, but they now need to be 
doing this for the Trafford Partnership across a locality. So regardless of their 
specialism, they need to see their role in building their community. 

The above will be delivered through three, identical, One Day Workshops for all Locality 
Partnership members and Community Builders (as identified by partner organisations). We 
expect each workshop to have roughly 100 participants. These will be held on three dates – 
12th, 17th and 23rd June - to ensure maximum coverage. 

1.6 Recommendations

Note the information in this report and ensure relevant staff members attend the Locality 
Partnership Stakeholder Events and Community Building training. 

 

Page 46



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health & Wellbeing Board 
Date: 9th June 2015
Report for: Information
Report of: Mr Abdul Razzaq

Report Title

Trafford PNA Supplementary Statement Update 

Purpose

This purpose of the report is to update the Health and Well Being Board on the 
status of the Trafford Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) supplementary 
statement as at 1st April 2015. 

Recommendations

The Health and Well Being Board is asked to:

 Note the update on the Trafford PNA supplementary statement. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Mr Abdul Razzaq Phone: 0161 912 1319

Page 47

Agenda Item 15



1

Trafford Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) Supplementary Statement Update 

1. Introduction

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transfers responsibility for the developing and 
updating of Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments (PNA) to health and wellbeing boards 
(HWBBs). Under the Act, the Department of Health has powers to make Regulations. 

The NHS (Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 
set out the legislative basis for developing and updating PNAs and can be found at: 
http://www.dh.gov.uk/health/2013/02/pharmaceutical-services-regulations/ . 

The Trafford PNA was published on 1st April 2014. 

2. Trafford PNA Supplementary Statement Update as at 1st April 2015

The last Trafford PNA supplementary statement was completed 31st October 2014 (see 
attached in Appendix 1). 

Since then NHS England Lancashire and Greater Manchester Area Team have confirmed 
that there are no amendments in the pharmaceutical provision of Trafford; other than 
change of ownership which does not alter the PNA nor require a supplementary 
statement.

Page 48

http://www.dh.gov.uk/health/2013/02/pharmaceutical-services-regulations/


2

Appendix 1: Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) – Supplementary Statement – 31st 
October 2014

The following items have been identified (in bold) as need corrections, clarification, service provision 
or premise details update. This updated information supersedes some of the original information within 
the PNA v1.0 as indicat
[...]
gton Health Centre, 

91 Central Road
M31 4FY Y Y Y

Urmston Pharmacy
287B Stretford Road M41 9NU Y

 

Page 54



8

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2015/16, INCLUDING CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE COMMITTEE 2015/16
	4 MINUTES
	6 ACTION LOG
	7 GREATER MANCHESTER HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE DEVOLUTION AND NEXT STEPS
	9 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) UPDATE
	10 TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE
	13 HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD AND DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP CONFIRMED DATES FOR 2015/16
	14 TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
	15 HEALTH & WELLBEING SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENT



Minutes of the meeting


1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

9 JUNE 2015

PRESENT 

Dr. N. Guest (Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford CCG) Chair
Councillor A. Williams (Executive Member, Adult Social Services and Community 
Wellbeing) Vice-Chair
A. Day (Chair, HealthWatch Trafford)
Councillor J. Harding (Shadow Executive Member, Adult Social Services and 
Community Wellbeing)
Councillor M. Hyman (Executive Member for Children’s Services)
J. Pearce (Acting Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing) 
A. Razzaq (Director of Public Health) 

Also Present
J. Colbert (Acting Director Service Development Children, Family & Education)
J. Crossley (Associate Director of Commissioning, Trafford CCG)
S. Gardner (Central Manchester Foundation Trust, NHS)
Councillor J. Lloyd (Shadow Lead Member for Integration of Health and Social 
Care)
K. Purnell (Head of Partnerships & Communities)
Councillor B. Shaw (Lead Member for Integration and Social Care)
J. Whyte (Data Innovation and Policy Specialist)

In attendance
C. Gaffey (Democratic & Scrutiny Officer)

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from D. Banks, G. Lawrence, Supt Liggett, 
M. McCourt and S. Webster

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2015/16, INCLUDING CHAIRMAN AND 
VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED: That the membership including Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the Municipal Year 2015/16, as 
determined by Council at the Annual Meeting held on 28 May, 2015, be 
noted.

2. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE COMMITTEE 2015/16 

RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Terms of Reference (ToR) as agreed at 
the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 28 May, 2015, be noted.

3. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
held on Tuesday 3 March 2015, be approved as a correct record.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
9 June 2015

2

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Interest was declared by Councillor Joanne Harding, who is a Senior Manager at 
Self Help Services, a mental health crisis service which is commissioned in 
Trafford.

Interest was also declared by Councillor Mrs Judith Lloyd who confirmed she 
works for the Stroke Association, based at Salford Royal.

5. ACTION LOG 

RESOLVED: That the progress against the actions on the Action Log be 
noted.

6. GREATER MANCHESTER HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE DEVOLUTION AND 
NEXT STEPS 

The Board received a joint presentation of the Chief Operating Officer, NHS 
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, the Acting Corporate Director, Children, 
Families and Wellbeing, and the Director of Public Health.

The Board discussed several matters that would arise from the devolution of 
funding, including progress on 7 day access to GPs, staffing issues, the £1.1billion 
deficit, locality working / partnerships, and arrangements with national bodies. The 
Chairman confirmed that the transition team had met on 3 occasions so far and 
identified key work streams. It was also confirmed that working groups had already 
been established, but many were in very early stages.

A further presentation was brought to the Board by the Acting Corporate Director, 
Children, Families and Wellbeing, to discuss the suggested approach that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board should take going forward with the Greater 
Manchester Health and Social Care Devolution in mind. It was noted that there are 
currently many positive aspects of the Health and Wellbeing Board, but 
underpinning actions sometimes lacked sufficient assessment of relative impact. 
With Trafford’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy running out in 2016, it was 
suggested that it would be an opportunity to test new ways of working. It was 
confirmed that task and finish groups would be established to discuss topics 
identified by the Health and Wellbeing Board, which should lead to positive 
outcomes on key strategic objectives for a number of agencies.

Topics including reducing alcohol misuse, reducing non-elective hospital 
admissions among older people, cancer screening, increasing physical activity 
and childhood obesity were discussed by the board, with the Chairman confirming 
that the board would be happy to drive these forward.

The Acting Corporate Director, Families, Children and Wellbeing confirmed that he 
would report back to the board with progress on the new approach.

RESOLVED: That the presentations be noted.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
9 June 2015

3

7. BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group, providing an update on the progress of the Better Care 
Fund for Trafford and the progress of the individual schemes.

It was confirmed following approval by NHS England, that Trafford CCG and 
Trafford Council are now making progress to deliver the schemes. It was also 
noted that the joint financial plan is currently being finalised, and it was hoped that 
the report would be ready to be presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board at 
the next meeting.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

8. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health describing the future 
vision and plans for the Trafford Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). The 
report explained that the redesign and refresh of the intelligence in the Trafford 
JSNA would take place during 2015/16, with initial outputs planned for September 
2015.

To accompany the report, the Board received an interactive presentation of the 
Data Innovation and Policy Specialist. The presentation showed Members a new 
tool that was being developed, using public data to create an interactive map of 
Trafford and its needs. It was confirmed that the ‘go live’ date would be in 
September 2015.

The Board thanked the Data Innovation and Policy Specialist for the presentation, 
and looked forward to using the new tool in future.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the JSNA refresh 2015/16 work plan as outlined in Appendix B be 
noted.

(2) That the Chairman would contact Board Members to request they identify a 
JSNA lead from their organisation which will attend the JSNA steering 
group and support the contribution of their organisation to the work 
programme.

(3) That the JSNA Steering Group will report into the Health and Well Being 
Programme Delivery Group.

9. TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group, providing an update on the work of the NHS Trafford 
Clinical Commissioning Group and providing information and progress on key 
commissioning activities. It considered locality specific issues and referenced links 
to Greater Manchester and national issues where relevant.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
9 June 2015

4

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

10. TRAFFORD COUNCIL UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Acting Corporate Director, Children, Families 
and Wellbeing, apprising Health and Wellbeing Board members on the current 
progress of key projects led by the commissioning service.

The Director of Public Health brought the Treasury’s announcement to pursue an 
in year reduction of £200million in Public Health allocations to the Board’s 
attention. He advised that specific details are yet to be confirmed, and until these 
details are known the Board would be unable to discuss the next steps.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

11. HEALTHWATCH TRAFFORD UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Chairman of HealthWacth Trafford, providing 
an update on the work of Healthwatch Trafford since the last Board meeting.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

12. HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD AND DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP 
CONFIRMED DATES FOR 2015/16 

The Board received a report of the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group, informing the Board of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting dates for 2015/16.

As the Joint Health and Overview and Scrutiny Committee had a meeting 
arranged for the same date, it was agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting due to be held on 12 January 2016, would be rescheduled for 26 January, 
2016.
 

RESOLVED: That the dates be agreed, incorporating the above change.

13. TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Head of Partnerships and Communities setting 
out the key community engagement activities planned as part of the 
implementation of locality working, including the stakeholder workshops, the 
borough-wide marketing campaign, and the ‘community builder’ development 
sessions for front-line staff.

RESOLVED: That the Board note the report and ensure relevant staff 
members attend the Locality Partnership Stakeholder Events and 
Community Building training.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
9 June 2015

5

14. HEALTH & WELLBEING SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENT 

The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health updating the Health 
and Well Being Board on the status of the Trafford Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) supplementary statement as at 1st April 2015.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.10 pm and finished at 8.30 pm


